STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY

Introductory Business (5 minutes)
1. Callto Order
2. Adoption of the Agenda

Regular Business (5 minutes)
3. Consent Calendar

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Meeting Agenda

Tuesday, August 6, 2024
Margaret Rivers Room

a) Adoption of July 9, 2024 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in July +
c) July 2024 Budget Status Report +

Informational/Discussion (35 minutes)

N U~

Naming Rights Policy Draft

Decisional (15 minutes)
9. Request for Review Policy Revision
10. Grant Requests

Reports (20 minutes)
11. Director and Other Staff Reports +
12. Board Committee Reports +
a. Executive
b. Facilities
c. Finance
d. Library Advocacy
13. Foundation and Friends Report +

14. Public Commentary

For in-person commentary, please refer to the Public Comment Policy for rules and procedures, including time limits.

Library Financial Presentation Preview

Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing

Committee Assignment Update and Ad Hoc Committees

Director Evaluation Process — September Annual Review & Goal Suggestions

15. Trustee Check-in/Topics For Future Discussion

16. Adjournment

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, August 5, 2024.
A=Action Item I=Information Item D=Discussion Item +=Document in Packet *=Document to be Distributed Later

#=Document Distributed Previously Attachments: 2024 Calendar, 2024 Roster

A+
A+


https://www.stillwaterlibrary.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/Public-Comment-Policy-2022-12-13.pdf

STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
Margaret Rivers A
July 9, 2024
Minutes

PRESENT: Burns, Ellison, Hemer, Lockyear, Panciera, Simon, Council Liaison Collins
ABSENT: Hansen, O’Brien, Weigman
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle

AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order
Lockyear called meeting to order at 5:30 PM.

AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda
Motion to adopt agenda. Panciera moved. Burns second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hemer, Lockyear, Panciera,
Simon; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 3: Consent Calendar
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Burns moved. Panciera second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hemer, Lockyear,
Panciera, Simon; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 4: Introduction of Mary Ann Sandeen, President of the Friends of the Stillwater Public
Library

Lockyear provided a brief introduction of Mary Ann Sandeen. Beginning in 1988, she sat on the Board of
Trustees. In 1998, she was a founder of the Friends of the Stillwater Public Library. Twenty-six years
later, she continues to serve as the president of the Friends. She was a leader during the library’s
renovation and became one of the founding directors of Stillwater Public Library Foundation.

Sandeen thanked all those who are supporters and members of the Friends of the Stillwater Public
Library. The Friends appreciate all those who support and help us.

Sandeen then provided trustees with her story of the Friends. Way back when, when the library was
much smaller, the Friends started. Library Director Bertalmio had repeatedly mentioned having a
Friends organization, and Sandeen eventually decided to try to form a group. She started by putting up a
poster or note about creating a Friends group, and three teachers stepped up — Nancy Prince, Ruth
Ranum, and Debra Dzuik. They met in the former Margaret Rivers Room, now the location of the
Administration Office, to begin forming their plans. After a couple of meetings, they decided that they
needed money to get started. They wrote a check for $50 (the four of them) and gave it to Debra. She
became the treasurer. Then Debra worked on getting tax-free nonprofit status. The Friends had a few
issues with the government not accepting the provided name, creating a few name variations
throughout its history. It eventually became a 501c3 with the name of the Friends of the Stillwater
Public Library.

The first book sale was held in the old Margaret Rivers Room, but there was nowhere to store the
collected books prior to the sale. Books were stored all over town —in members’ homes, garages, and
with neighbors. Member John Baird let us store books in his silo. One year, the Friends had a storage
space above the current location of Kari’s Paint & Create Studio, which meant carrying the books up and
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down the steep flight of stairs. That year, Lumberjack Days was looking to increase the number of
vendors at Lowell Park, and the Friends decided to have a book sale there. They brought all of the books
from Chestnut Street down to the park. It was an exciting and loud sale — with the book sale located
next to the strong man contest.

Books sales have also been held at the St. Croix Valley Recreation Center and at the shopping center
when the library temporarily relocated there. Cub Foods has even helped with book sales, serving as a
collection point for used books. The struggle over where to store used books received from the
community continues today.

The first book sale raised about $300. Today, the ongoing book sale on the lower level with selfpay
raises about $400 per month, and the twice a year, multi-day sales have been very successful — raising
$5,000. We invite book dealers to come, and they are charged a fee to use a scanner.

The Friends also have annual memberships to raise money. They currently have 108-110 members.
Sandeen remembers a time when they were at 42 members and that was considered a large group by
the Minnesota Association of Library Friends.

The Friends were also the first group selected by the River Market Co-op to be their round-up recipient.
In January 2024, they received $2,013.44. That is more than they received in a book sale at the
beginning.

Sandeen thanked Mary Divine, Pioneer Press, for her coverage of the library and Friends over the years.
She also noted that Matt McKinney, who now works for the Star Tribune, is a Stillwater native.

AGENDA ITEM 5: Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing
Lockyear noted the upcoming city boards and commissions picnic in August.

Lockyear reported that there will be two nominating committees formed —a committee for interviewing
new trustee candidates and a committee for nominating officers. If interested in serving on either
committee, contact Lockyear.

AGENDA ITEM 6: Update on the Terrace Roof Project and Sculptures
The timeline on the terrace roof project has been adjusted. The terrace project will begin around August
12. It is starting later due to rain delays affecting other projects.

The library was in conversation with external parties about gifting the sculpture. The parties either
declined or were unable to provide decisions within the timeline. The City also has no place to display
the art and no place to safely store the art. These factors coupled with new information from Greiner
that the upgraded roof structure will safely support the sculptures means that the sculptures will remain
on the terrace. There is no cost for us to retain them and move them around the terrace as work occurs.
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The terrace project should not affect the functioning of the library, other than the terrace itself being
closed during the project. It will take approximately 5-8 weeks. The project must be finished by end of
October or a financial penalty is incurred by contractor.

AGENDA ITEM 7: Terrace Pots

It is recommended that the pots, or planters, currently on the terrace be permanently removed as part
of the terrace roofing project. Due to the size of the larger pots, they are not particularly functional
because they require a significant amount of dirt and plants to fill them up. The arborvitaes are
gradually dying off, leaving difficult-to-remove root balls.

Motion to approve removal of existing pots on terrace. Hemer moved. Burns second. Yes: Burns, Ellison,
Hemer, Lockyear, Panciera, Simon; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 8: 2025 Operating & Supplemental Budget Requests
Troendle reviewed the operating request as presented in the cover sheet. He noted that many operating
costs are built-in or fixed. The budget is basically flat, limited to contractual and inflationary increases.

When creating the budget, the Finance Committee reviewed three budget approaches for the transfer-
in request of the city:
1) Took 2024 transfer in + COLA (wages/step increases) = 4.5% increase
2) Took 2024 transfer in + COLA + increase in plant (insurance, electricity, building repairs) = 4.9%
increase
3) Took 2024 transfer in + COLA + plant + 2024 budget gap = 5.9% increase

The Finance Committee recommends the approval of the balanced budget approach, option 3, with a
5.9% increase.

In addition to city funding, the library is projecting an additional $390,981 in funding from the
Foundation, Friends, and other supplemental sources. The areas requiring supplemental funding are
detailed on pages 33-34 of the board packet. The library is working with the Foundation to forecast
future supplemental funding needs to help us plan and build predictability into the future.

Hemer commented that the city council presentation should include that the supplemental budget is
almost $400,000 for 2025.

Motion to approve the 2025 operating and supplemental budget request as in the packet. Burns moved.
Simon second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hemer, Lockyear, Panciera, Simon; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 8: 2025-2029 Capital Improvement Plan

Troendle reported that the capital requests for 2025 are $50,000 for masonry, $20,000 in ADA
enhancements, $20,000 in terrace enhancements, $22,000 network switch, and $12,000 for
printer/copiers. This results in $84,000 in city funding and $40,000 in supplemental projects.
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Troendle also reviewed future CIP projects. He noted that part of what is included in the supplemental
budget plan is hiring a designer as soon as next year to help look at design plans for the meeting room
and children’s room renovations. Design concepts will help with fundraising.

Burns noted the importance of responding to user needs and moving up the timeframe of the children’s
area renovations if feasible.

Motion to approve 5-year CIP. Hemer moved. Simon second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hemer, Lockyear,
Panciera, Simon; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 9: Director and Other Staff Reports
No other updates.

AGENDA ITEM 10: Board Committee Reports
a) Executive Committee: Did not meet.
b) Facilities Committee: In packet
c) Finance Committee: In packet
d) Library Advocacy: Did not meet.
e) Library Events Task Force: Completed.

AGENDA ITEM 11: Foundation & Friends Report
None.

AGENDA ITEM 12: Public Commentary

The library received an invitation regarding the potential painting of the utility box along the brick alley
on the 4 Street side of the building. The box is the property of Xcel Energy, and they have given special
approval to allow the painting of the box. Utility boxes in downtown Stillwater have already been
transformed by artwork. It would cost the library about $800 to have this done, which includes the cost
of supplies and commission to the artist. There is already a selection committee process in place to
choose the artist and designs for the city utility boxes. The Facilities Committee and/or library
administration could be consulted in this process. Trustees expressed interest in this project and agreed
that it should go to Facilities.

AGENDA ITEM 13: Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion
None.

AGENDA ITEM 14: Adjournment
Motion to adjourn meeting. Burns moved. Panciera second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hemer, Lockyear,
Panciera, Simon; No: None.

Meeting adjourned at 6:31 PM.
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Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in July 2024

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager Troendle, Director

A

Approval of July 2024 bills paid

Following is a bill report summary for the month of July:

July 2024 (2024 Fiscal Year)
Other
City Foundation Supplemental Total
Operating
Expenditures S 16,764.44 | S 34,391.52 S 5,965.11 S 57,121.07
Capital Expenditures | S - 1S - S - S -
Total $ 16,764.44 | $ 34,391.52 S 5,965.11 $ 57,121.07

Explanations of large or out-of-the-ordinary payments are listed below:
Bill Resolution: July 2, 2024 ($46,106.93)
e $28,211 was paid to MN Historical Society, the third of three payments for phase 1 of the
newspaper digitization projects. This project is funded through the Foundation.
e $8,909 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials.
e $4,172 was paid to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity.

Bill Resolution: July 16, 2024 ($11,104.14)
e $4,725 was paid to Allina Health Systems for the purchase of two AEDs. The Friends will be
reimbursing the library for this equipment.
e $1,320 was paid to Mobile Beacon for annual service for 11 hotspots. This cost is funded by
the Foundation.

e $1,207 was paid to the University of Minnesota for the purchase of RFID tags for circulating
materials.

7/2/2024 Bill Resolution
7/16/2024 Bill Resolution




Stillwater Public Library

2024 Bill Resolutions

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Invoices Payable July 2, 2024

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # |INVOICE DATE |VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT |GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE

11KH-TKM1-RF47 6/13/2024 5115|Amazon Business Equipment (Friends) 119.98|229-4229-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1GYY-H4LY-6X3) 6/15/2024 5115|Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 19.98232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1V6T-QH7W-3VK4 6/15/2024 5115|Amazon Business Advocacy - Summer Tuesdays (SPLF) 45.08(232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
13R7-QWJ9-NDXF 6/18/2024 5115|Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) -6.64|232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1MLN-JK6R-MCG3 6/18/2024 5115|Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) -6.64|232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1RW3-NCTX-177V 6/18/2024 5115|Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) -6.64|232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1VIN-6QRJ-16P7 6/18/2024 5115|Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) -6.64|232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1CJT-RCVM-C77Y 6/22/2024 5115|Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 113.85|230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1HK9-6M7K-JVAR 6/24/2024 5115 |Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 87.61|230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1XRP-M1ML-CHDH 6/25/2024 5115|Amazon Business Programs - Adult (Friends) 85.65|229-4229-2407-0000 Programs

2159876 6/21/2024 3906 | Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (SAAB - Friends) 252.76|229-4229-2113-0000 Materials

B6797412 5/30/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - Juv 99.75|230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6797412 5/30/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 232.46|230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6797412 5/30/2024 452|Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 69.69|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6797545 5/30/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Juv 268.23|230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6797545 5/30/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 15.39230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6798554 6/3/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Juv 973.25|230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6798554 6/3/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 156.06|230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6798554 6/3/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - YA 177.09|230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6798554 6/3/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 38.07|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6802911 6/12/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Juv 194.41|230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6802911 6/12/2024 452|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 40.04|230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6802911 6/12/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 292.28|230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6802911 6/12/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 15.39230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6802996 6/12/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Juv 16.01(230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6802996 6/12/2024 452|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 272.76|230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6802996 6/12/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6803003 6/12/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - Juv 160.72|230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6803003 6/12/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 15.66(230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6803003 6/12/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 20.46|230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6803003 6/12/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 8.91|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6805081 6/17/2024 452|Brodart Co Materials - Juv 834.08230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6805081 6/17/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 556.19|230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6805081 6/17/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - YA 307.36(230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6805081 6/17/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 51.84|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6805081 6/17/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 326.89)|232-4232-2113-0000 Materials

B6806741 6/19/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Juv 88.43|230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6806741 6/19/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 161.87|230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6806741 6/19/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 41.02230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6806741 6/19/2024 452|Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 57.57|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6807401 6/20/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Juv 534.08|230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6807401 6/20/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 331.58(230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6807401 6/20/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - YA 212.63|230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6807401 6/20/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 56.70|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6807401 6/20/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 64.87(232-4232-2113-0000 Materials

B6807401 6/20/2024 452 [Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 16.19(290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6807624 6/20/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Juv 107.40|230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6807624 6/20/2024 452|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 52.47|230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6807624 6/20/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 17.76(230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6807624 6/20/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - YA 9.78(230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6807624 6/20/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 3.24|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6807624 6/20/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 10.79(232-4232-2113-0000 Materials

B6808465 6/21/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Juv 369.96230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6808465 6/21/2024 452|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 495.71(230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6808465 6/21/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 71.37|230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6808465 6/21/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 278.76|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6808465 6/21/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 354.49|232-4232-2113-0000 Materials

B6810225 6/25/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - Juv 4.85(230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6810225 6/25/2024 452 [Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 303.43|230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6810225 6/25/2024 452 |Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
54800010 6/25/2024 4765 Brodini Comedy Magic Show Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 300.00|232-4232-2407-0000 Programs

S5062424 6/24/2024 5278 |Chan, Karen Program - Adult (Friends) 450.00|229-4229-2407-0000 Programs

21720 6/20/2024 5610| Clay Squared to Infinity Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 590.00|232-4232-2407-0000 Programs

203804349 6/1/2024 683|Comcast Internet 188.27|230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
6182024 6/18/2024 1062 | Faurot, Kimberly Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) Staff Reimbursement 335.50|232-4232-2407-0000 Programs

20240618 6/18/2024 3857 [Hedin, Susan R Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 300.00)232-4232-2407-0000 Programs

20325706 6/18/2024 5848 |Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs 245.01|230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
4729875 6/24/2024 1958 | Loffler Companies Copier/Printer 1035.39(230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
505547370 5/30/2024 2175|Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 50.98|230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video

505547370 5/30/2024 2175|Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 20.94|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
505608073 6/11/2024 2175|Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 221.16|230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video

505608073 6/11/2024 2175|Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 40.00|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

31465 5/29/2024 2271|MN Historical Society Newspaper Digitization Phase 1 (Pmt 3 of 3 - SPLF) 28211.00|232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
W24050634 6/13/2024 2217| Office of MN IT Services Phone - May 148.45[230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone

20240613 6/13/2024 5849 |Wahoo Adventures Programs - Adult (Friends) 100.00{229-4229-2407-0000 Programs




Stillwater Public Library

Invoices Payable July 2, 2024

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE

VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT |GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES SUBTOTAL $41,844.19
LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None
CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL $ -
CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
51-7976594-1 8831479 6/25/2024 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 4,068.20|230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
51-7976594-1 883147¢ 6/25/2024 3808 | Xcel Energy Energy 104.54[230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL $ 4,172.74

GRAND TOTAL

$ 46,016.93

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds;




Stillwater Public Library

2024 Bill Resolutions

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Invoices Payable July 16, 2024

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # |INVOICE DATE |VENDOR # VENDOR |PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT |GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
745 7/8/2024 3985[16 Wins Website Maintenance 380.00|230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
3798-241633 7/1/2024 41|Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 35.16|230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
Cl00053156 6/30/2024 6248| Allina Health Systems AEDs (Friends) 4725.00|229-4229-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1W97-FN69-TCNN 6/28/2024 5115|Amazon Business Supplies 118.44|230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1W97-FN69-TCNN 6/28/2024 5115|Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF ELSA) 83.46(232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1TXT-GQCV-w3MQ 6/29/2024 5115|Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF ELSA) 109.09|232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
17MM-V47K-19K7 6/30/2024 5115|Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 51.93|232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1YPP-KKVV-FKLN 7/1/2024 5115|Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction 12.95(230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
1YPP-KKVV-FKLN 7/1/2024 5115|Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF - Book Club Kits) 117.70|232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
1V4F-FTWP-16PC 7/3/2024 5115|Amazon Business Supplies 332.08|230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
19V7-9CLX-VLDG 7/9/2024 5115 |Amazon Business Supplies 42.46|230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
2161838 7/9/2024 3906 | Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (SAAB - Friends) 185.53(229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
306-02444792-3-2024( 6/30/2024 783 |Culligan of Stillwater Water 59.50|230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
1600 1/15/2024 5636 | Dazzling Dave Yo-Yo Extraordinaire Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 370.00(232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
20240702-HUN 7/2/2024 5877|Hunter, Kurtis Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 800.00|232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
A-091691-20240711-0¢ 7/11/2024 5259 Mobile Beacon Materials - Hotspots (SPLF) 1320.00{232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
2170001230 7/3/2024 2807 |Regents of the U of M Materials - Processing (RFID Tags) 1207.00|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
61301242 6/21/2024 2972 Scholastic Inc Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 453.60)232-4232-2407-0000 Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL $ 10,403.90
LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
5477 4/25/2024 6215 Cabin Critters Inc Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 85.00|232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
2080386-2024-05-11-1] 5/12/2024 4157 |Dream Host Website Hosting 23.99|230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
16-11560-04364 5/14/2024 4150 Ebay Materials - Video (SAV) 92.55|230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
16986 5/8/2024 5930| Half Pint Kids Materials - JUV (Decodables SPLF) 158.40|232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
398157 5/22/2024 2884 |Rose Floral Programs - Adult (Friends) 30.00|229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
7001 5/8/2024 5689|Whole Phonics Materials - JUV (SPLF) 310.30|232-4232-2113-0000 Materials

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL $ 700.24
CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
None

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL $ -

GRAND TOTAL $11,104.14

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds;
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2024 Budget Status Report
Troendle, Library Director Troendle, Library Director

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager

Following is a budget status report through July 31, 2024.

Fund 120 — Capital Outlay
The capital budget for 2024 is $820,000.
e $750,000 is for the terrace roof project using capital improvement reserve funds.
e $50,000 in city capital was initially allocated for masonry but reallocated by the city to the
terrace roof due to the roof project bid being $796,650. The masonry project has now been
added to the capital project plan for 2025.
e $20,000is a grant from the Huelsmann Foundation. It was originally intended to prepare the
4t Street garden area for the relocation of the Kinji Akagawa sculptures in coordination with
the terrace roof project. No capital expenditures have occurred to date.

Fund 230 — Library (City $)

Revenue

The library’s city budget for 2024 is $1,593,783. This consists of $1,565,996 from the city levy and
$27,787 in projected library revenues (which include meeting room fees, copy charges, and $17,167
in-kind volunteer coordinator wages). $5,794 in library revenues have been received to date.

Operating Expenditures
Operating Personnel: The operating personnel budget is $1,148,282 (excluding the in-kind volunteer
coordinator). Expenditures are $599,256 through the 7/13/2024 pay period.

The library budgeted $60,100 in city funds for the purchase of print, audio, video, and
electronic materials for circulation. This accounts for just under 50% of the total collection budget
with the remaining purchases funded by supplemental gifts (Friends, Foundation, Lawson, etc.). With
the collection, orders placed often run significantly ahead of invoices received. $51,527 has been
ordered with $36,946 in invoices paid.

The library budgeted $66,000 for technology-related expenditures of IT equipment
(529,100); selfcheck and sorter maintenance agreements ($21,000); tech apps and support ($9,500);
and the circulation system ($6,400). $24,750 expended to date.

Other: The library budgeted $32,436 for other operating expenses. This includes vendor fees for
processing/cataloging materials; legal, HR, and other professional service fees; general insurance; and
supplies. $17,368 expended to date.
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Plant Expenditures
Plant Personnel: The plant personnel budget is $131,195. $69,912 expended to date through the
7/13/24 pay period.

The plant supplies budget is $6,500. $4,215 expended to date.

The plant services and charges budget is $147,700. The key budget items
are energy ($80,000); insurance (S42,000); building repairs and maintenance ($20,000). $48,747
expended to date.

e Pending Journal Entry: $440.42 was pre-paid in 2023 to Otis for a January-February 2024
maintenance agreement. Finance will transfer to 230-4231-3707-0000.

Supplemental Funds

Beyond the library’s city budget, about $300,000 in supplemental funding from the Foundation,
Friends, Lawson, and other donors is budgeted to cover operating needs, such as 100% of
programming, just over 50% of materials, all the Sunday hours, the 20-hr youth librarian, newspaper
digitization, and more. A supplemental fund report is attached. This report pulls supplemental
accounts where there has been revenue received or expenditures made in 2024.

223 Personnel Grant: This account holds expenditures for grant-funded staff hours for Sundays, the
YS librarian position, and programming subs. $31,429 expended through the 7/13/24 pay period.

227 Government Gifts: $5,000 unrestricted donation received from Stillwater Township.

229 Friends:
e Donations: $15,119 donation received.
e Materials: $718 expended to date for materials.
e Equipment: $4,844 expended to date for equipment (AEDs).
e Programs: $5,270 expended to date for programs.

232 Foundation:
e Materials: $9,931expended to date.
e Minor Equipment: S65 expended to date.
e Programs: $18,996 expended to date.
e Misc: $31,650 expended to date (includes $28,211 to MNHS).

235 Library Donations:
e Donations: $2,425 received to date.
e Misc: $104 expended to date.

2024 Library Budget Status Report (Through 7/31)
2024 Supplemental Report (Through 7/31)
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July 31, 2024 12:09 PM
CITY OF STILLWATER

Library Budget Status Report (City)
0000000000000{-}230999999999999 AND [Report].AccountType {Contains}Revenue{,}Expenditure

Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
Fund120 - CAPITAL OUTLAY
Segment4230 - LIBRARY
Expenditure
120-4230-5200-0000 C/0 & Improvements(E) 820,000.00 .00 820,000.00 0.00%
120-4230-5210-0000 C/O & Improvements - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
120-4230-5320-0000 C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
Total Expenditure: 820,000.00 .00 820,000.00
Segment4230 - LIBRARY 820,000.00 .00 820,000.00
Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT
Expenditure
120-4231-5200-0000 C/0 & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
Total Expenditure: .00 .00 .00
Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT .00 .00 .00
Fund120 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 820,000.00 .00 820,000.00
Fund230 - LIBRARY FUND
Segment -
Revenue
230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees(R) -2,000.00 -1,748.50 -251.50 87.42%
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales(R) -3,500.00 -1,956.80 -1,543.20 55.90%
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts(R) -1,500.00 -85.00 -1,415.00 5.66%
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts(R) -17,167.00 .00 -17,167.00 0.00%
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale Of Property(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds And Reimbursements(R) -500.00 -827.99 327.99 165.59%
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees(R) -420.00 -60.00 -360.00 14.28%
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials(R) -2,000.00 -1,232.08 -767.92 61.60%
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 -15.00 15.00 100.00%
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees(R) -500.00 .00 -500.00 0.00%
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230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over(R) .00 -1.06 1.06 100.00%
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales(R) -200.00 -12.00 -188.00 6.00%
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund(R) -1,565,996.00 -782,998.02 -782,997.98 50.00%
230-0000-3910-0202 Transfer In-Sport Complexes(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0406 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0407 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2007(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0408 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2008(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0409 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2009(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0480 Transfer In-Capital Proj Fund(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%

Total Revenue: -1,593,783.00 -788,936.45 -804,846.55

Expenditure
230-0000-3810-0000 Other Professional Services(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3820-0000 Issuance Fees(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3830-0000 Transfer Out - General Fund(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3870-0000 Transfer Out - Scv Rec Center(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3880-0000 Transfer Out - Library(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%

Total Expenditure: .00 .00 .00

Segment - -1,593,783.00 -788,936.45 -804,846.55
Segment4230 - LIBRARY OPERATIONS

Revenue
230-4230-1113-0100 Dental Premiums Employees(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-1200-0200 Dental Premiums Cobra(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-3900-0320 Donations - Library Programs(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-5300-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%

Total Revenue: .00 .00 .00

Expenditure
230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries(E) 236,523.03 122,864.66 113,658.37 51.94%
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay(E) 3,500.00 11,887.26 -8,387.26 339.63%
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay(E) .00 26,464.80 -26,464.80 100.00%
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries(E) 676,887.25 312,408.05 364,479.20 46.15%
230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind(E) 17,167.00 .00 17,167.00 0.00%
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
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230-4230-1410-0000
230-4230-1420-0000
230-4230-1500-0000
230-4230-1520-0000
230-4230-1540-0000
230-4230-1990-0000
230-4230-2000-0000
230-4230-2101-0000
230-4230-2113-0000
230-4230-2114-0000
230-4230-2302-0000
230-4230-2303-0000
230-4230-2400-0000
230-4230-2401-0000
230-4230-2402-0000
230-4230-2403-0000
230-4230-2405-0000
230-4230-2406-0000
230-4230-2407-0000
230-4230-2408-0000
230-4230-2409-0000
230-4230-2499-0000
230-4230-3098-0000
230-4230-3099-0000
230-4230-3100-0000
230-4230-3101-0000
230-4230-3102-0000
230-4230-3200-0000
230-4230-3201-0000
230-4230-3202-0000
230-4230-3203-0000
230-4230-3400-0000
230-4230-3401-0000
230-4230-3404-0000
230-4230-3500-0000
230-4230-3707-0000
230-4230-3713-0000
230-4230-3803-0000
230-4230-3804-0000
230-4230-3900-0000
230-4230-4000-0000
230-4230-4001-0000
230-4230-4093-0000
230-4230-4099-0000
230-4230-5200-0000
230-4230-5300-0000
230-4230-5310-0000
230-4230-7010-0000
230-4230-7020-0000
230-4230-9120-0000

Total Expenditure:

Pera(E)

FICA/Medicare(E)

Hospital / Medical(E)

Dental Insurance(E)

Life Insurance(E)

Grant Pass Thru(E)

Office Supplies(E)

General Supplies(E)
Reference(E)

Data Base Searching(E)
Other Minor Equipment(E)
Minor Computer Equipment(E)
Childrens Books(E)

Adult Books - Fiction(E)
Audio(E)

Periodicals(E)

Adult Books - Non Fiction(E)
Teen Books - Materials(E)
Programs(E)

Film/Video(E)

Electronic Materials(E)
Collection Development(E)
Technology Support(E)
Other Professional Services(E)
Circulation System(E)
Telecommunications(E)
Postage(E)

Mileage(E)
Seminar/Conference Fees(E)
Meals(E)

Housing(E)

Printing and Publishing(E)
Binding(E)

Processing Fee(E)

General Insurance(E)
Maintenance Agreements(E)

Computer Maintenance/Licenses(E)

Data Base Maintenance(E)
Equipment Rental(E)

Sales Tax(E)

Memberships and Dues(E)
Subscriptions(E)

COVID-19(E)

Miscellaneous Charges(E)

C/O & Improvements(E)

C/O Machinery & Equipment(E)
C/0O MIS Computer Equipment(E)
Depreciation-Purchased(E)
Depreciation-Contributed(E)
Transfer Out-Capital Outlay(E)

68,506.12 34,189.42 34,316.70
69,876.56 36,210.91 33,665.65
88,304.40 52,740.88 35,563.52
3,915.84 2,239.39 1,676.45
769.00 251.17 517.83
.00 .00 .00

.00 .00 .00
3,000.00 1,891.95 1,108.05
.00 .00 .00

.00 .00 .00
1,200.00 110.64 1,089.36
29,100.00 .00 29,100.00
14,500.00 12,767.33 1,732.67
15,500.00 7,546.39 7,953.61
1,900.00 1,052.47 847.53
3,000.00 2,991.12 8.88
10,700.00 7,982.11 2,717.89
3,500.00 1,455.45 2,044.55
.00 .00 .00
5,500.00 1,945.69 3,554.31
5,500.00 1,206.17 4,293.83
.00 .00 .00
9,500.00 5,177.57 4,322.43
5,000.00 4,322.74 677.26
6,400.00 .00 6,400.00
.00 .00 .00
1,500.00 1,223.64 276.36
.00 .00 .00

.00 .00 .00

.00 .00 .00

.00 .00 .00
500.00 56.88 443.12
.00 .00 .00
11,000.00 5,776.62 5,223.38
4,000.00 -57.00 4,057.00
3,000.00 2,082.25 917.75
21,000.00 19,572.62 1,427.38
.00 .00 .00

.00 .00 .00
200.00 142.97 57.03
500.00 230.00 270.00
536.00 572.95 -36.95
.00 .00 .00
2,000.00 1,014.89 985.11
.00 .00 .00

.00 .00 .00

.00 .00 .00

.00 .00 .00

.00 .00 .00

.00 .00 .00
1,323,985.20 678,321.99 645,663.21
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49.90%
51.82%
59.72%
57.18%
32.66%
100.00%
100.00%
63.06%
100.00%
100.00%
9.22%
0.00%
88.05%
48.68%
55.39%
99.70%
74.59%
41.58%
100.00%
35.37%
21.93%
100.00%
54.50%
86.45%
0.00%
100.00%
81.57%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
11.37%
100.00%
52.51%
-1.42%
69.40%
93.20%
100.00%
100.00%
71.48%
46.00%
106.89%
100.00%
50.74%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%



Segment4230 - LIBRARY OPERATIONS 1,323,985.20 678,321.99 645,663.21
Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT
Revenue
230-4231-1200-0100 Donations(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-1410-0305 Donations - Library Equipment(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-1420-0310 Donations - Library Materials(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-1500-0315 Donations - Library Miscellane(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-1520-0320 Donations - Library Programs(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-1540-0100 Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-3601-0245 Transfer In - Park Dedication(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-4099-0100 Interfund Revenue(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
Total Revenue: .00 .00 .00
Expenditure
230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries(E) 74,174.00 34,942.08 39,231.92 47.10%
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay(E) .00 2,042.60 -2,042.60 100.00%
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay(E) .00 4,916.65 -4,916.65 100.00%
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries(E) 28,940.00 11,560.43 17,379.57 39.94%
230-4231-1410-0000 PERA(E) 7,674.00 3,995.27 3,678.73 52.06%
230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare(E) 7,888.00 4,147.98 3,740.02 52.58%
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical(E) 11,898.72 7,940.58 3,958.14 66.73%
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance(E) 505.00 336.80 168.20 66.69%
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance(E) 116.00 29.70 86.30 25.60%
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies(E) 200.00 .00 200.00 0.00%
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies(E) 4,000.00 3,262.72 737.28 81.56%
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies(E) 1,500.00 802.82 697.18 53.52%
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment(E) 800.00 149.86 650.14 18.73%
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services(E) 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 0.00%